Petronio Tolentino
Created By:

Petronio Tolentino

Central Portal for Philippine Government Procurement Oppurtunities

Award Notice Abstract (Ref No.: 3453652) Status: Updated

	1	1
Reference Number:	MUNICIPALITY OF BINANGONAN, RIZAL Calumpang Binangonan Rizal, Region IV-A, Philippines	Award Type:
8221570	Solid Waste Disposal Service of a Sanitary Landfil	Award Notice
Control Number:	Awardee: Contact Person: BASIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS & CHERRY ANN DALMACIO ALDAY	Contract Amount:
ITB- 05 NOVEMBER 2021	TECHNOLOGIES INC. Address: Designation:	Php49,998,780.00
Bid Notice Title:	Unit 103 G/F Prestige Tower	Award Date:
Solid Waste Disposal	Condominium, Don F. Ortigas Jr. Road, Ortigas Center, Brgy. San Antonio Pasig	20-Dec-2021
Service of a Sanitary	City Metro Manila, NCR, Philippines	Publish Date:
Landfill for the Municipality	1 in a 74 and	27-Jan-2022
of Binangonan	Line Item # Product/Service/Project Name Budget	Date Last Updated:
Approved Budget:	Solid Waste Disposal Service of a Sanitary Landfil,	27-Jan-2022
Php50,000,000 . 00	Garbage tipping fee for the annual garbage disposal of the Municipality at the sanitary landfill, 52141503,	Contract Number:
Procurement Mode:	1, Lot	2021-640
Public Bidding	Reason for Award :	Proceed Date:
Classification:	Single Calculated Responsive Bid	22-Dec-2021
Goods		Contract Effectivity
Category:		Date:
Waste Management and		03-Jan-2022
Recycling		Contract End Date:
Applicable Procurement		03-Jan-2023
Rules:		Created By:
Implementing Rules and		Petronio C. Tolentino
Regulations		Date Created:
Funding Source:		27-Jan-2022
Government of the		Approver:
Philippines (GOP)		Petronio C. Tolentino
Funding Instrument:		View Documents:
Budget for the Contract		4
Approved by the		
Sanggunian		
Area of Delivery:		
Rizal		
Delivery Period:		
365 Day/s		
Contact Person:		

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending the Award of Project

BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 640

WHEREAS, the Municipal Government of Binangonan advertised the Invitation to Bid for the Solid Waste Disposal Service of a Sanitary Landfill for the Municipality of Binangonan in the Municipal Government website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous places at the premises of the Municipal Government of Binangonan continuously for 7 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, only one prospective bidder purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, Basic Environmental System & Technologies, the only one prospective bidder submitted a bid on December 14, 2021 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, the bid proposal of the bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder			Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC	
Basic Techno	Environmental logies	System	&	49,998,780.00	.0024%

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on December 15, 2021 resulted in the following:

Name of Bidder			Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC	
Basic	Environmental	System	&	49,998,780.00	.0024%
Techno	logies				

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Single Calculated Bid, Basic Environmental System & Technologies, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare, Basic Environmental System & Technologies, with the Single Calculated Responsive Bid for the Solid Waste Disposal Service of a Sanitary Landfill for the Municipality of Binangonan;
- b) To recommend for approval by the Municipal Mayor of the Municipal Government of Binangonan the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED this $17^{\rm th}\,$ day of December, 2021 at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, Municipality of Binangonan, Rizal.

ENGR.	PETRONIO	C.	TOLENTINO
F	BAC Chairma	n	

MS. MA. EDITHA A CEÑIDOZA BAZ Vice Chairman

MR. KIERAN MARI C. DELOS SANTOS

BAC Member

MR. RUSSEL GUILLER C. YNARES

BAC Member

ATTY. FERDINANO C. PEREZ

BAC Member

MR. RODEN C. CERRER

MS. ALICIA D.) TORRES

Approved by:

ENGR. CESAR M. YNARES

Mayor

Date Approved:

CONTRACT

This CONTRACT made and executed by and between:

MUNICIPALITY OF BINANGONAN, RIZAL

A duly organized government institution with seat of government at Barangay Calumpang, Binangonan Rizal represented herein by the Mayor, HON. ENGR. CESAR M. YNARES, Filipino Citizen, of legal age, married with residence and postal address at Barangay Calumpang, Binangonan Rizal, pursuant to Ordinance No. 020 S. 2021 Section 15 dated November 15, 2021 herein referred to as the "MUNICIPALITY".

- and –

BASIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGIES, INC

A domestic corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Philippines with principal office at Unit 103 G/F Prestige Tower Condominium, F. Ortigas Rd. Ortigas Center, Brgy. San Antonio, Pasig City herein represented by its PRESIDENT, MS. ISABELITA P. MERCADO, hereinafter referred to as the "SECOND PARTY".

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, the FIRST PARTY is mandated under Section 458 (5) (xiii) RA 7160 (xiii) to provide for an efficient and effective system of solid waste and garbage collection and disposal, prohibit littering and the irresponsible placing and throwing of garbage, refuse and other filth and wastes materials. Rule V Article 25 (f) of its IRR further enjoined local government units to provide a "solid waste disposal of environmental management systems and services or facilities related to general hygiene and sanitation".

Whereas, on December 14, 2021, the FIRST PARTY through its Bids and Awards Committee conducted a Public Bidding for the services of a company that operates and manages a sanitary landfill facility compliant to the provisions of RA 9003 and located within the Province of Rizal where the LGU's solid waste residuals are to be disposed;

Whereas, the SECOND PARTY, the lone bidder submitted a single calculated bid which was found responsive, hence by virtue of BAC Resolution No. 2021-640 dated December 17, 2020, the Bids and Awards Committee has awarded the contract to the SECOND PARTY in accordance with Government Accounting and Auditing manual;

Whereas, the SECOND PARTY agreed and accepted the award to undertake the project;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises and the stipulations and undertaking set forth herein, the parties hereto have agreed as they hereby agree to enter into a contract of SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICE OF A SANITARY LANDFILL for the Municipality of Binangonan, Rizal under the following terms and conditions.





I. TERMS OF CONTRACT

- 1.1 The term of this contract shall be for 12 months, the period beginning January 3, 2022 ending on December 31, 2022, unless sooner terminated by the FIRST PARTY on justified grounds after due notice and consultation.
- 1.2 Said term may be extended or renewed at the option of the FIRST PARTY and for such period of time provided for under the procurement laws and such other laws, rules and regulations.
- 1.3 It is understood that after the expiration of this contract, the SECOND PARTY shall continue to extend its services until a new bidding is conducted and a contract is awarded.

II. CONTRACT PRICE

2.1 In consideration of the services of the SECOND PARTY, the FIRST PARTY undertakes to pay the SECOND PARTY the amount of Three Hundred Pesos (P300.00) per cubic meter of residual waste disposed in the Morong Landfill.

III. OTHER PROVISIONS

- 3.1 This CONTRACT SERVICES supersedes any and all previous agreement/s, contract/s, terms and conditions signed and agreed upon between the parties in connection with the disposal of municipal waste of Binangonan, Rizal
- 3.2 Any conflict in the interpretation of the provisions of this contract shall be resolved amicably avoiding as much as possible judicial intervention

MUNICIPALITY OF BINANGONAN RIZAL

BASIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS & TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

HON. ENGR. CESAR M. YNARES

ION. ENGR. CESAR M. YNARES MAYOR By:

MS. ISABE**N**TA P. MERCADO

PRESIDENT

Witnessed by:



Republic of the Philippines)
Province of Rizal)S. S.
Municipality of Binangonan)
V	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE	ME, a	notary	public fo	or and in	the Mun	icipality of B	inangonan,
	of Riz					personally	

Hon. Engr. Cesar M. Ynares

Isabelita P. Mercado

both known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same is their free act and voluntary deed.

This document consisting of three (3) pages including his page whereon this acknowledgment is written refers to a Contract duly signed by the parties and their instrumental witnesses on each and every page thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL

DOC. NO. : 253
PAGE NO. : 51
BOOK NO. : 111
SERIES OF : 2022.

ATTY. FERDINAND C. PEREZ

NOTES OF STATE

COMMISSIVE OF STATE

UNITED SOCIES OF STATE

IND MO. 10 035 036 1 - 3 - 22

ROLL NO. 54532

MCLE NO. VI-DOIS433 VI-28-18



Republic of the Philippines Municipality of Binangonan Calumpang, Binangonan, Rizal Tel. No. 652-5535

NOTICE OF AWARD

December 20, 2021

MS. CLAIRE A. JURILLA
Representative - Basic Environmental Systems & Technologies
Don F. Ortigas Jr. Road,
Pasig City

Dear Madame:

We are happy to notify you that the Solid Waste Disposal Service of a Sanitary Landfill for the Municipality of Binangonan is hereby awarded you as the Bidder with the Single Calculated Responsive Bid at a Contract Price equivalent to Forty Nine Million Nine Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Pesos (P49,998,780.00).

You are therefore required within ten (10) days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the Performance Security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instructions to Bidders. Failure to enter into the said contract or provide the Performance Security shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

Very truly yours,

engr. cesar m. ynares

Municipal Mayor

Conforme:

Name of Representative of bidder

Name of Bidder

Date: <u>Dec- 20, 2021</u>

Claire Donald

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF BINANGONAN Calumpang, Binangonan Rizal

NOTICE TO PROCEED

December 22, 2021

MS. CLAIRE A. JURILLA
Representative – Basic Environmental Systems & Technologies
Don F. Ortigas Jr. Road,
Pasig City

Madam

The attached Contract is already approved so Notice is given to Basic Environmental Systems & Technologies (BEST) for the Solid Waste Disposal Service of a Sanitary Landfill for the Municipality of Binangonan.

Upon the receipt of this Notice, you are responsible for the Solid Waste Disposal Service of a Sanitary Landfill for the Municipality of Binangonan under the terms and conditions of the Contract.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the Municipality of Binangonan.

Very truly your	rs,
Ay	1/
ENGR. CESAF	M. YNARES
Municipal May	ror

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on	Doc 22. 2021.
Name of the Representative of the Bidder:	Clair Junth
Authorized Signature:9	